PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE REPORT relative to designating the intersection of Westwood Boulevard and Rochester Avenue as "WOMEN LIFE FREEDOM SQUARE" in memory of Mahsa Amini.

Recommendations for Council action, pursuant to Motion (Yaroslavsky - Raman):

- 1. RECOGNIZE the life and death of Mahsa Amini and the International Women Life Freedom Movement, by naming the intersection of Westwood Boulevard and Rochester Avenue as "WOMEN LIFE FREEDOM SQUARE" in memory of Mahsa Amini.
- 2. DIRECT the Los Angeles Department of Transportation, with the assistance of other City departments as needed, and in consultation with Council District Five, to design and install the appropriate sign(s) at this location.

<u>Fiscal Impact Statement</u>: Neither the City Administrative Officer nor the Chief Legislative Analyst has completed a financial analysis of this report.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted

## SUMMARY

At the meeting held on August 23, 2023, your Public Works Committee considered a Motion (Yaroslavsky - Raman) relative to designating the intersection of Westwood Boulevard and Rochester Avenue as "WOMEN LIFE FREEDOM SQUARE" in memory of Mahsa Amini.

After an opportunity for public comment was held, the Committee moved to approve the recommendations contained in the Motion, as detailed above. This matter is now forwarded to the Council for its consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

MEMBER	VOTE
LEE	YES
BLUMENFIELD	YES
RAMAN	YES

ME

## -NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-